

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 SEP -2 A 7:45  
12:51

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
R/C

No. 82142-9

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NANCY NGYUEN WAPLES

*Appellant/Petitioner,*

v.

PETER H. YI DDS and JANE DOE YI, husband and wife and their  
marital community thereof, dba LAKEWOOD DENTAL CLINIC,  
and PETER H. YI DDS, PS, a Washington Corporation

*Respondents*

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS YI IN ANSWER TO BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
FOUNDATION

---

John C. Versnel III, WSBA No. 17755  
Vanessa M. Vanderbrug WSBA No. 31668  
Lawrence & Versnel PLLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4120  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 624-0200  
Attorneys for Respondents

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Privileges and Immunities challenge to RCW 7.70 is not preserved for review and should not be considered.....2

B. This Court should defer to the detailed process engaged in by the Legislature in assessing the constitutionality of former RCW 7.70.100.....5

C. The Privilege and Immunities Clause of the Washington Constitution provides no greater protection to malpractice litigants than the Equal Protection Clause and therefore a separate analysis is unnecessary.....6

D. The plain text of Article I, §10 does not provide for a fundamental right to a remedy.....9

E. Even assuming *arguendo* the expansive reading of Article I, §10 urged by Amicus, former RCW 7.70.100 passes constitutional muster.....14

F. This Court should not disregard the language of Washington’s constitution to adopt the “strict scrutiny” standard of review applied by Florida courts in Kluger.....18

G. Former RCW 7.70.100 does not abolish any existing remedy and therefore Kluger analysis is inapplicable.....20

H. Pre-litigation notice statutes in Florida pass constitutional scrutiny.....20

**I. The pre-litigation notice requirements of former RCW 7.70.100 bear a rational relationship to ensuring continued health care for Washington citizens.....21**

**J. RCW 7.70.150 does not violate the Washington Privileges and Immunities clause.....23**

**II. CONCLUSION.....27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>American Home Assurance Company v. Cohen,</u> 124 Wn.2d 865, 881 P.2d 1001 (1994).....	3
<u>American Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State. Dept. of Health,</u> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	8
<u>Andersen v. King County,</u> 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	9
<u>Bennett v. Seattle Mental Health,</u> 150 Wn.App. 470, 200 P.3d 724 (2009).....	8
<u>Berger v. Sonneland,</u> 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	25
<u>Bernstein v. State,</u> 53 Wn.App. 456, 767 P.2d 958 (1989).....	4
<u>Breuer v. Presta,</u> 148 Wn.App. 470, 200 P.3d 724 (2009).....	8
<u>City of Seattle v. Webster,</u> 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990).....	6
<u>Cotton v. Wilson,</u> 27 Wn.2d 314, 178 P.2d 287 (1947).....	14
<u>Cummins v. Lewis County,</u> 156 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978).....	3
<u>Degel v. Buty,</u> 108 Wn.App. 126, 29 P.3d 768 (2001).....	4,5

<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett,</u> 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990).....	11
<u>Grant County v. City of Moses Lake,</u> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	2,6,7,8
<u>Haddenham v. State,</u> 87 Wn.2d 145, 550 P.2d 9 (1976).....	13
<u>Housing Authority of King County v. Saylor,</u> 87 Wn.2d 732, 557 P.2d 321 (1977).....	11
<u>King v. King,</u> 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	13,17
<u>Long v. O'Dell,</u> 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....	2
<u>Madison v. State of Washington,</u> 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	7,9
<u>McCarthy v. Dept. of Social and Health Services,</u> 110 Wn.2d 812, 759 P.2d 351 (1988).....	13
<u>Miranda v. Sims,</u> 98 Wn.App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000) rev. denied. 141 Wn.2d 1003 (2000).....	12
<u>Peninsula Neighborhood Association v. Wash. State Dept. of Trans.</u> 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	5
<u>Peterson v. Hagen,</u> 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	11
<u>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co.,</u> 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984).....	15
<u>Richmond v. Thompson,</u> 79 Wn.App. 327, 901 P.2d 371 (1995).....	4

<u>Ruff v. County of King,</u> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	2
<u>Schuchman v. Hoehn,</u> 119 Wn.App. 61, 79 P.3d 6 (2003).....	9
<u>Schuster v. Schuster,</u> 90 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978).....	3
<u>Sophie v. Fibreboard,</u> 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	13,14
<u>Sorrell v. Eagle Healthcare Inc.,</u> 110 Wn.App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....	4
<u>State v. Enloe,</u> 47 Wn.App. 165,734 P.2d 520 (1987).....	16
<u>State v. Hastings,</u> 115 Wn.2d 42, 793 P.2d 956 (1990).....	16
<u>State v. Vance,</u> 29 Wash. 435, 90 P. 34 (1902).....	10,11
<u>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle,</u> 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008).....	9
<u>Wings of the World Inc. v. Small Claims Court,</u> 97 Wn.App. 803, 987 P.2d 642 (1999).....	11,12
<u>Yurtis v. Phipps,</u> 143 Wn.App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	12

## OTHER CASES

<u>Amorin v. Gordon</u> 996 So.2d 913 (2008).....	20
<u>Bloom v. Guth</u> 164 Ill.App.3d 475, 517 N.E.2d 1154 (1987).....	23
<u>Elred v. Reno</u> 239 F.3d 372, 345 U.S.App.D.C. 89 (2001).....	5
<u>Everett v. Goldman</u> 359 So.2d 1256 (1978).....	17
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications</u> 509 US 307, 113 S.Ct. 2096 (1993).....	21
<u>Gay v. Rabon</u> 280 Ark. 5, 652 S.W.2d 836 (1983).....	22
<u>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</u> 844 F.2d 598 (9th Cir., 1987).....	22
<u>Hines v. Elkhart General Hospital</u> 465 F.Supp. 421 (1979).....	16,17,18,24,26,27
<u>Houk v. Furman</u> 613 F.Supp. 1022 (1985).....	18
<u>Horsley-Layman v. Angeles</u> 968 S.W.2d 533 (1998).....	26
<u>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</u> 399 So.2d 396 (1981).....	20
<u>Kluger v. White</u> 281 So.2d 1 (1973).....	18,20
<u>Largie v. Gregorian</u> 913 So.2d 635 (2005).....	20

<u>Lawson v. Hoke</u> , 190 Or.App. 92, 77 P.3d 1160 (Or. App. 2003).....	16
<u>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services</u> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo., 1991).....	23,24
<u>Montana Power Company v. Carey</u> , 216 Mont. 275, 700 P.2d 989 (1985).....	3
<u>Mount Sanai Medical Center v. Fotea</u> , 937 So.2d 146 (2006).....	21
<u>Ortwein v. Schwab</u> , 410 U.S. 656, 93 S.Ct. 1172 (1973).....	12,19
<u>Pearlstein v. Malunney</u> , 500 So.2d 585 (1986).....	21
<u>Putnam County Hospital v. Sells</u> , 619 N.E.2d 968 (1993).....	16
<u>Silver v. Silver</u> , 280 US 117, 50 S.Ct. 57 (1929).....	19
<u>Sisario v. Amsterdam Memorial Hospital</u> , 159 A.D.2d 843, 552 N.Y.S.2d 989 (1990).....	24,25
<u>State v. Green</u> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah, 2004).....	5
<u>US v. Kras</u> , 409 US 434, 93 S.Ct. 631 (1973).....	12
<u>US v. Taylor</u> , 487 US 326, 108 S.Ct. 2413 (1988).....	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

OR. CONST. art. I, §10.....15  
IN. CONST. art. I, §12.....15  
WA.CONST. art. I, §10.....10,13,14  
WA. CONST. art. I, §12.....8

**STATUTES/RULES**

RAP 2.5.....4  
RCW 7.70.....1,6,7,8,12,14,20,21,23,25,27

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

R. Utter & H. Spitzer, THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION:  
A REFERENCE GUIDE (2002).....15
